

No. 20-1814

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN K. MACIVER
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
POLICY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official
capacity as Governor of the
State of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE JAMES D. PETERSON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GABE JOHNSON-KARP*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1084731

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8904

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual background.....	4
A. The parties.....	4
B. The Governor’s press events.....	5
1. Public events.....	5
2. Press conferences.....	6
3. Press briefings.....	7
4. One-on-one interviews.....	7
C. The Governor’s media advisory list.....	8
D. Dispute that led to this lawsuit.....	10
II. Procedural history.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The district court was correct to reject MacIver’s equal-access claim.....	16

	Page
A. There is no basis in binding precedent to support a strict-scrutiny approach for analyzing access to governmental press conferences.	17
B. Forum analysis provides the appropriate framework by which to evaluate the Governor’s media-access criteria.	20
1. Traditional public forums.	20
2. Designated public forums.	21
3. Nonpublic forums.	22
4. Forum analysis is inapplicable to “proprietary” governmental activity and “government speech.”	24
C. The press events at issue are at most nonpublic forums, and the Governor’s access limitations satisfy the standards of reasonableness and viewpoint-neutrality.	25
1. If the Governor’s press events are proprietary functions or government speech, any restrictions are subject to, at most, simple rational-basis review, without any viewpoint-neutrality requirement.	26
2. Under forum analysis, the Governor’s press events are nonpublic forums and the media-access criteria are reasonable and viewpoint neutral.	27
a. The Governor’s press events are nonpublic forums.	28
b. The Governor’s media-access criteria are reasonable and viewpoint-neutral.	30

- D. MacIver’s arguments in support of strict scrutiny rest on an unsupported view of the First Amendment and ignore the forum doctrine..... 33
 - 1. MacIver forfeited its argument about who qualifies as “the press”; but the argument is irrelevant anyway..... 34
 - 2. MacIver incorrectly ignores forum analysis to argue that strict scrutiny applies..... 35

- II. The district court properly concluded that MacIver failed to establish viewpoint discrimination. 41
 - A. The Governor’s application of the media-access criteria to MacIver is reasonable and viewpoint-neutral..... 42
 - B. MacIver presented no evidence that the Governor restricted its access to certain events based on MacIver’s viewpoint, and none of its arguments overcome that lack of evidence..... 43

- CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Train Dispatchers Dep’t of Int’l Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Fort Smith R. Co.,
121 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1997) 16

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)19, *passim*

Borreca v. Fasi,
369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974) 40

Brandborg v. Bull,
276 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 27

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 17, 35

Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester,
797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986) 17, 17–18, 35, 47

Chi. Acorn v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.,
150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998) 27

Chiras v. Miller,
432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) 27

Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White,
547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008) 21

Citicasters Co. v. Finkbeiner,
No. 07-CV-00117, 2007 WL 9753682 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2007) 40

Colburn v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
973 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1992) 40

Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n,
365 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973) 39

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)20, *passim*

	Page
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	18, 40
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Di Joseph v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 776 F. App'x 343 (7th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)	36
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	20
<i>Hackett v. City of S. Bend</i> , 956 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 386 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	24
<i>Jaworski v. Master Hand Contractors, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	24
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	18
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	18

	Page
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	36
<i>O’Brien v. Vill. of Lincolnshire</i> , 955 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25, 27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>Telemundo of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	36
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Corp. v. Lee</i> , CIV. A. No. 88-1325, 1988 WL 36491 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1988).....	39
<i>Turkhan v. Perryman</i> , 188 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Banas</i> , 712 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Haddon</i> , 927 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 500 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	39
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	21
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24, 26

Youngstown Pub. Co. v. McKelvey,
No. 4:05-CV-00625, 2005 WL 1153996 (N.D. Ohio May 16, 2005)..... 36

Zaya v. Sood,
836 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 130(b) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 12
